53601 after the passage of SB 858 (Local Government Omnibus Act of 2025). Please see the 

redline change below:  

On page 23 of the Program Guide, under “Authorized Investments,” under (6) Commercial 

paper,” the maximum maturity has been changed from two hundred seventy (270) days to three 

hundred ninety-seven (397) days and is revised to read as follows: 

(6) Commercial paper of “prime” quality of the highest ranking or of the highest letter and 

number rating as provided for by at least one NRSRO, provided that its maturity may not exceed 

three hundred ninety-seven (397) days. No more than forty percent (40%) of the assets of the 

Portfolio may be invested in eligible commercial paper; if assets of the Portfolio fall below 

$100,000,000, no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of assets may be invested in eligible

[...]

average maturity of no more than 60 days and a dollar-

weighted average life (final maturity, adjusted for 

demand features but not interest rate adjustments) of no 

more than 120 days.  In addition, it only buys 

investments that have a remaining maturity of three 

hundred ninety-seven (397) days or less at the time of 

purchase (except for variable-rate notes issued by the 

U.S. Government or its agencies or instrumentalities, 

which must have remaining maturities of 762 days or 

less).

The Pool has received a rating of AAAm from Standard

[...]

subject to repurchase agreements are limited to the obligations of the United States Government and agencies of the United 

States but may have maturities longer than one year.  At the time a repurchase agreement is made, the underlying securities 

will have a market value at least equal to one hundred and two percent (102%) of the price plus the price differential.  If an 

agreement is in effect for more than one day, the Investment Adviser is responsible for monitoring the value of the 

underlying securities, and, in the event their value drops below one hundred and two percent (102%) of the price plus price 

differential, the counterparty to the repurchase transaction is required to provide additional securities or money within one 

Business Day so that the value of the collateral is not less than one hundred and two percent (102%) of the price plus price 

differential.  All securities underlying repurchase agreements are required to be delivered to the Custodian or to another 

custodian agreed to by the Trust and the counterparty.  At the expiration of each agreement, the Custodian receives payment